

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

LIVINGSTON EDUCATIONAL SERVICE AGENCY  
and WAYNE-WESTLAND COMMUNITY SCHOOLS,

*Plaintiffs – Appellants,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; JOOYEUN CHANG, in her official capacity as Assistant Secretary and Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary of the Administration for Children and Families; ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES; and BERNADINE FUTRELL, in her official capacity as the director of the Office of Head Start,

*Defendants – Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Michigan  
No. 2:22-cv-10127, Hon. Nancy G. Edmunds

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Daniel R. Suhr  
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER  
440 N. Wells St., Suite 200  
Chicago, Illinois 60654  
(312) 637-2280

*Attorneys for Appellants*

Amy E. Murphy  
Rebecca L. Strauss  
Brett Swearingen  
MILLER JOHNSON  
45 Ottawa Ave SW, Suite 1100  
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503  
(616) 831-1700

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
1. The Rule exceeds the statutory authority of HHS. ....	1
A. The Head Start mandate is not authorized by § 9836a(a)(1)(C) or (D). ....	2
B. The Head Start mandate is not authorized by § 9836a(e) .....	4
C. The Head Start mandate is not authorized by § 9836a(a)(1)(E) .....	5
2. There was not good-cause to skip notice-and-comment rulemaking. ....	10
3. The balance of harms and equities favor the Schools. ....	11
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alabama Realtors Association v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) .....	1
<i>BST Holdings, LLC v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	8
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	2, 8, 16
<i>Louisiana v. Becerra</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 170714 (W.D. La. Sept. 21, 2022).....	16
<i>Mass. Bldg. Trades Council v. DOL</i> , 20 F.4th 264 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	2
<i>Mass. Bldg. Trades Council v. DOL</i> , 21 F.4th 357 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	2
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....	4
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022) .....	1
<i>NFIB v. Biden</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) .....	1
<i>State v. Becerra</i> , 577 F. Supp. 3d 527 (N.D. Tex. 2021) .....	9
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v United States HUD</i> , 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	2, 6
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v United States HUD</i> , 992 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	2, 6
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	1, 7

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 264(a) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 9836a.....	2, 5, 9, 11
42 U.S.C. § 9843(f) .....	4

### Regulations

86 Fed. Reg. 68,052.....	4, 13, 14
